mortality tables for healthy retirees is used with a 4 year set-forward for males and a 3 year

set-forward for females. In addition, a 3.5% and 3% minimum mortality rate will be applied

to reflect the impairment for younger members who become disabled for males and females,

respectively. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by Scale UMP to account

for future mortality improvements subject to the floor.

98

Item 1.

City of Stephenville, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2021

92

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total OPEB Liability was 2.00%. The discount rate

was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31,

2020.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate

of 2.00%, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.00%)

than the current rate:

Primary Government:

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

1.00% Assumption 2.00% 3.00%

$ 824,124   $ 674,316   $ 559,957

Component Unit:

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

1.00% Assumption 2.00% 3.00%

$ 16,561   $ 13,551   $ 11,253

Total:

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

1.00% Assumption 2.00% 3.00%

$ 840,685   $ 687,867   $ 571,210

99

Item 1.

City of Stephenville, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2021

93

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability:

Component

Unit

Balance at 12/31/2019 $   579,852 $   568,661 $   11,191

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost   22,830   22,380   450

   Interest   16,197   15,878   319

Difference between expected

and actual experience
   (16,587)   (16,260)   (327)

   Changes of assumptions   90,141   88,365   1,776

   Benefit payments   (4,566)   (4,476)   (90)

   Other changes   -   (232)   232

   Net changes   108,015   105,655   2,360

Balance at 12/31/2020 $   687,867 $   674,316 $   13,551

Primary

Government

Total OPEB

Liability

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $64,781. Of this

amount, $63,527 is related to the primary government and $1,254 is attributable to discretely

presented component unit.

At September 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources related to the OPEB liability from the following sources:

Primary Government

Differences between expected and

  actual economic experience